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DECISION AND ORDER 

 

Statement of the Case 

 

On May 5, 1948, Cleaners & Dyers Union #364, A. C. W. A. affiliated with the Congress of Industrial 

Organizations, hereinafter referred to as the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor 

Relations, hereinafter referred to as the Board, charges that Angelo Michael D'Avino doing business as 

Bond Cleaners & Dyers, 60 Legion Avenue, New Haven, Connecticut, had engaged in and was engaging in 

unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 937h of the Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, 

hereinafter referred to as the Act, in that he had refused to bargain collectively with the representative of 

his employees. On May 11, 1948, the charge was amended to show the correct name of the employer as 

Bond Cleaners & Dyers, and it is hereinafter referred to as the Respondent. 

 

On May 20, 1948, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging in substance 

that on or about Jan. 10, 1947 the Union Was certified by the Board as the exclusive representative for 

the purposes of collective bargaining of Respondent's employees classified as cleaners, pressers, spotters, 

drivers and general help excluding executives and bookkeeper; that since March 1, 1948 and continuing 

up to and including the date of the complaint the Respondent refused to negotiate a contract concerning 

grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other mutual aid and protection with the Union 

although requested to do so; and that by refusing to negotiate, and bargain with the Union the 

Respondent had thereby engaged in and was engaging in an unfair labor practice within the meaning of 

Section 937h-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

A hearing on the complaint was held on May 28, 1948 at the County Court House, New Haven, 

Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and was represented by Attorney Samuel Shapiro; the Union 



appeared and was represented by Frank Friedman who holds the position of organizer in the Union. 

Respondent did not file any Answer to the Complaint but at the outset of the hearing it admitted the 

allegations contained in the first 5 paragraphs of the complaint which in substance alleged that 

Respondent is a partnership consisting of Angelo Michael D'Avino and others doing business under the 

trade name of Bond Cleaners & Dyers and is engaged in a general dry cleaning and pressing business; that 

the Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purposes of collective bargaining, 

and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment and other 

mutual aid and protection; that on or about January 10, 1947 the Union was certified by the Board as the 

exclusive representative for the purposes of collective bargaining by the majority of the employees of the 

Respondent classified as cleaners, pressers, spotters, drivers and general help excluding executives and 

bookkeeper; that subsequent to January 10, 1947 a bargaining contract was executed and signed by and 

between the parties which contract terminated on March 31, 1948; and that about March 1, 1948, the 

Union requested the Respondent to negotiate with it concerning a new contract. 

 

The only issue presented in this case is whether or not the Repondent refused to bargain collectively as 

claimed by the Union. The parties were afforded full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-

examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

THE EVIDENCE CONCERNING THE REFUSAL TO BARGAIN 

 

Subsequent to the Board's certification on January 10, 1947 of the Union as the exclusive representative 

for bargaining purposes of Respondent's employees within an appropriate unit consisting of cleaners, 

pressers, spotters, drivers and general help excluding executives and bookkeeper the Respondent 

entered into a collective bargaining agreement with it which, by its terms, was to expire apparently on 

March 29, 1948. On January 29, 1948 the Union initiated negotiations for a new contract to cover these 

employees by sending the Respondent a letter in which it stated it would like "to meet with you as soon 

as possible to discuss changes and additions in the contract". On March 30, 1948, the Union, not having 

received a reply to its letter, sent another letter to the Respondent enclosing a proposed stipulation 

which provided among other things, for the extension of the agreement between the parties until April 

24, 1948, and requested the Respondent to sign the stipulation and return the same to it by return mail. 

Under date of April 2, 1948, Samuel Shapiro, the Respondent's attorney, returned the proposed 

stipulation concerning the extension of the agreement to the Union, unsigned, with a letter which in part 

stated 

 

“My client at present does you desire to enter into a stipulated extension 
agreement nor consider the entering into of a new agreement between itself 
and the Union. Conditions have been very bad with my client and, therefore, 
cannot consider at this time any agreements whatsoever." 

 

Subsequently thereto, at the request of the Union, a conference was arranged through the efforts of 

attorney Shapiro, representing the Respondent, which conference was held at his office in Milford, 

Connecticut, on the Afternoon of April 23, 1948. Attending the conference were Angelo M. D'Avino and 

Attorney Shapiro for the Respondent and Frank Friedman and Morris Toplitsky for the Union. Friedman 

submitted the Union's demands for a new contract which according to Friedman, and who was 

corroborated by Toplitsky, consisted of a renewal of the terms of the original contract which had expired 



in March for two years and that wages be increased 10%. There was evidence offered by the Respondent 

indicating that the Union also demanded a two weeks vacation instead of the one week and seven paid 

holidays instead of six as provided in the original contract. However, it is unimportant to determine just 

what the Union's demands were because after Friedman has presented the Union's demands D'Avino 

became very excited at the proposal and in the words of Friedman "put his hat and coat on - walked out 

and passed a very insulting remark." D' Avino was persuaded to return to the conference by Friedman 

but the undisputed evidence shows that he was very excited and antagonistic towards the Union's 

representatives and that he did not desire to negotiate in a sincere effort to conclude a contract covering 

his employees with the Union as their exclusive representative. The testimony shows that he declared he 

was willing to retain and keep the existing employees for an indefinite term at the same wages but he did 

not want to have any specific agreement covering them and stated he would not sign a new contract with 

the Union. The Supreme Court of the United States in a case involving a like question arising out of the 

enforcement of the National Labor Relations Act (Wagner Act) has said 

 

"A business man who entered into negotiations with another for an agreement 
having numerous provisions, with the reservation that he would not reduce it 
to writing or sign it could hardly be thought to have bargained in good faith". 

 

What occurred at the conference between the parties on April 23, 1948 cannot by any stretch of the 

imagination be considered negotiating in good faith with the sincere purpose of attempting to conclude a 

contract. Though the evidence shows that the act and conduct of D'Avino was probably due to his 

hostility towards the Union with whom he had a few difficulties during the term of his contract over the 

interpretation of some of the terms of it and in part due to his admittedly excitable temperament, neither 

of these reasons excuse the Respondent from its affirmative duty to bargain in good faith with the 

exclusive representative of its employees. 

 

After Friedman reported to the employees D'Avino's attitude and conduct at the conference they voted to 

go on strike. The strike commenced on April 27, 1948 and continued until May 13, 1948 when the parties 

entered into an agreement which provided for the re-employment of certain employees and for the 

balance of the employees to be placed upon a preferential list and offered first re-employment 

opportunities as openings occurred and that the Union's charge against the Respondent of refusal to 

bargain be proceeded with before this Board on its merits. Subsequent to the conference of April 23, 

1948 there were no efforts made by the Respondent to negotiate and bargain with the Union though 

during the strike the Union's representative authorized Mr. Philip J. Koons of the Board of Mediation and 

Arbitration and John A. Gaspic, Agent of the Board, on different occasions to inform D'Avino that he was 

willing to meet with and negotiate with him concerning a new collective bargaining agreement. D'Avino 

admitted that Messrs. Koons and Gaspic informed him of Friedman's desire to negotiate a new contract 

and he answered both to the effect that he did not want to meet with Friedman or have anything to do 

with him. 

 

If any further evidence were needed to demonstrate the Respondent's utter disregard of its obligation to 

bargain collectively with the exclusive bargaining representative of its employees it can be found in 

D'Avino's action in calling a meeting of the employees in the shop on Friday morning, April 23rd, prior to 

the conference, and his statement to them that he did not want to recognize the Union in the shop and in 

submitting directly to them a proposal that if they desired to work they were to do so at the same wages 



they were being paid and the submission of other terms of employment to them which would serve no 

purpose to enumerate at this time. 

 

It appears to us that the Respondent, as evidenced by such acts and conduct of its representative, 

D'Avino, is totally ignorant of the obligations and duties imposed upon it by the Act. An employer must 

deal exclusively with the accredited bargaining agent of his employees and is not at liberty to attempt to 

undermine and destroy the effectiveness of the employees' organization by attempting to deal with the 

employees individually or directly. 

 

It might be well because of D'Avino's repeated statement and testimony that he was not obliged to 

bargain with the representatives of his employees to point out the nature of Respondent's duty under the 

Act. Subsection 6-Section 937h of the Act provides in part that it shall be an unfair labor practice for an 

employer: 

 

"to refuse to bargain collectively with the representatives of his employees, 
subject to the provisions of said Section 938". 

 

Section 938h provides that: 

 

"Representatives designated or selected for the purposes of collective 
bargaining by the majority of the employees in a unit appropriate for such 
purposes or by the majority of the employees voting in an election 
conducted pursuant to this section shall be the exclusive representative of 
all employees in such unit for the purposes of collective bargaining in 
respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment or other conditions of 
employment, provided any employee, directly or through representatives, 
shall have the right at any time to present any grievance to his employer" 

 

These provisions of the Act are intended to bring about a meeting of the employer and accredited 

representatives of the employees, for the purpose of negotiating, in good faith, concerning wages, hours 

and other conditions of employment with a view of reaching an agreement if possible. The United states 

Supreme Court has said, in discussing like provisions of the National Labor Relations Act (Wagner Act) in 

the case of NLRB vs. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corporation, 301 U. S. 1 that: 

 

"The theory of the Act is that free opportunity for negotiating with 
accredited representatives of employees is likely to promote industrial 
peace and may bring the adjustment in agreements which the Act in itself 
does not attempt to compel." 

 

The Seventh Circuit Court of Appeals of t he United States said, in discussing the same provisions of the 

Wagner Act: 

 

"Collective bargaining, as contemplated by the Act, is a procedure looking 
toward the making of a collective agreement between the employer and the 
accredited representative of his employees concerning wages, hours and 
other conditions of employment. Collective bargaining requires that the 



parties involved deal with each other with an open and fair mind and 
sincerely endeavor to overcome obstacles or difficulties existing between 
the employer and the employees to the end that employment relations may 
be stabilized and obstruction to the free flow of commerce prevented." 
 

NLRB vs. Boss Mfg. Co. 118  
Fed. 2nd series 187. 

 

It will be seen therefore that the Act imposes upon an employer the affirmative duty to bargain 

collectively with representatives of a majority of the employees in an appropriate bargaining unit. 

 

There is also imposed upon employers the further obligation to meet, confer and bargain with the 

employees' representatives with respect to proposed changes of existing contracts and to discuss the 

correct meaning of the contract in the event of any doubt as to its meaning, since the duty to bargain is a 

continuing one. If an agreement is reached by the parties after bargaining negotiations it is the 

employer's duty to incorporate the same in a written agreement if the Union so desires. 

 

The calling of the strike on April 27, 1948 did not relieve the Respondent from bargaining collectively. As 

we have said in a prior case, the purpose of the Act is to encourage the friendly adjustment of disputes 

arising out of differences as to wages, hours of employment and other working conditions. Negotiating 

and bargaining in a sincere effort to compose differences are more needed during the existence of a strike 

than even before one begins. 

 

The evidence clearly shows, and we so find, that the Respondent, beginning on March 1, 1948, and 

continuing thereafter, has failed and refused to bargain with the exclusive representative of his 

employees in an appropriate unit thereby violating subsection 6 of Section 937h of the Act. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record of the proceedings the Board makes the following Finding of 

Facts and Conclusions of I.aw: 

 

FINDING OF FACTS 

 

1. The Respondent is a partnership consisting of Angelo M. D'Avino, Alfred D'Avino and Sylvester 

Messary doing business under the trade name of Bond Cleaners and Dyers. It is engaged in a 

general dry cleaning and pressing business at 60 Legion Avenue, New Haven, Connecticut. On 

April 23, 1948 it employed 13 employees classified as cleaners, pressers, spotters, drivers and 

general help, excluding executives and bookkeeper. 

 

2. Cleaners & Dyers Union #364, ACWA, CIO, is a labor organization which exists and is constituted 

for the purpose, in whole or in part, of collective bargaining or of dealing with employers 

concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment or other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. All cleaners, pressers, spotters, drivers and general help, excluding executives and bookkeeper 

employed by the Respondent constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective 

bargaining concerning grievances, terms and conditions of employment or other mutual aid and 



protection. 

 

4. On January 10, 1947, Cleaners & Dyers Union #364 ACWA, CIO, was certified by Connecticut state 

Board of Labor Relations as exclusive representative for the purpose of collective bargaining of 

the employees within said appropriate unit. 

 

5. On March 1, 1948 and at all times since Cleaners & Dyers Union #364 ACWA, CIO, has been and 

continues to be the exclusive representative of the employees employed by the Respondent within 

the appropriate unit herein found. 

 

6. Since March 1, 1948 and continuing up to and including the date of the complaint the Respondent 

has refused to bargain in good faith with the Union. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Finding of Facts and upon the entire record of the proceedings, the Board 

finds and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

1. Bond Cleaners & Dyers is an employer within the meaning of Section 933h-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

2. Cleaners & Dyers Union #364 ACWA, CIO, is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 

933h-subsection 9-of the Act. 

 

3. All the cleaners, pressers, spotters; drivers and general help excluding executives and bookkeeper 

employed by the Respondent constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective 

bargaining within the meaning of Section 938h-subsection 2-of the Act. 

 

4. On March 1, 1948 and at all times thereafter to the date of the complaint Cleaners & Dyers Union 

#364 ACWA, CIO, was the exclusive representative of the Respondent's employees within said unit 

appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining within the meaning of Section 938h-

subsection 1 of the Act.  

 

5. The Respondent, by refusing to bargain in good faith with the Union as the exclusive bargaining 

representative of its employees within said unit appropriate for the purposes of collective 

bargaining has engaged in and is engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 

937h-subsection 6-of the Act. 

 

ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Finding of Facts and Conclusions of Law and pursuant to Section 939h-

subsection 5-of the Act it is 

 

O R D E R E D that Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns shall: 

 



1. Cease and desist from refusing to bargain collectively with the Cleaners & Dyers Union #364 

ACWA, CIO, as exclusive representative of all its employees within the said appropriate unit with 

respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment or other conditions of employment. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

will effectuate the policies of the Act: 

 

(a) Upon request, bargain collectively with Cleaners & Dyers Union #364 ACWA, CIO, as 

exclusive representative of all Respondent's employees within said unit appropriate with 

respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment or other conditions of employment. 

 

(b) Immediately post in a conspicuous place in its place of business at 60 Legion Avenue, New 

Haven, Connecticut, where its employees customarily assemble and leave posted for a  

period of 30 consecutive days from the date of posting a copy of this Order in its entirety 

with a statement that: 

 

1. Respondent will not engage in conduct from which it is ordered to cease and 

desist as aforesaid in Paragraph 1 of this Order; 

 

2. Respondent upon request will bargain collectively with Cleaners & Dyers Union 

#364, ACWA, CIO, as the exclusive representative of all cleaners, pressers, 

spotters, drivers and general help excluding executives and bookkeeper employed 

by it, with respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment or other conditions 

of employment. 

 

(c) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut, within 15 days of the receipt of this Decision 

and Order of the steps the Respondent has taken to comply herewith. 

 

 
 

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  
BY: 

   

 

  
  
  
  
  
 

  



To: 

 

Bond Cleaners & Dyers  

60 Legion Avenue  

New Haven, Connecticut 

 

Cleaners & Dyers Union #364 ACWA, CIO,  

59 Center Street  

New Haven, Connecticut 


